sensitivity of one particular endogenous parameter, e.g., the battery energy capacity be, to

the OAT variation of some selected exogenous parameters. The bars indicate how much

the endogenous parameter changes, when the exogenous parameter associated with each

bar changes by ±10%.

Factors such as α and the battery efficiency —bηc and bηd— are referred to as non-

economic, as they are not subject to a direct economic penalization or cost. The smaller

the α component, the bigger the daily peak component, and smaller the energy contribution

(See Figure 2.9 on page 27). The following observations are derived from the inspection of

Figures 4.3 and 4.4.

The most sensitive variable is the PV peak power φp and the least sensitive is the

battery output power boutp .

Following an overall inspection of Figures 4.3, it can be conjectured that the selection

of the battery components is associated with the goal of reducing the daily peaks, while

2This fact was corroborated by running the model under different combinations resulting in the same
standard deviation values.

3The ratio between the dual tariff’s high and low values in the Zurich area in 2013 was between 1.5 and
2.0. Source: EWZ.

4.3. Experiments and Results 61

-20 -15 -10 -5  0  5  10  15
%

+
10%

-10%

α

bηd

cf
be

cm
be

cf
bp

bηc

cφ
f

bmin
soc

(a) Transit energy

-4 -3 -2 -1  0  1  2  3  4  5
%

+
10%

-10%

bηd

α

cf
be

bηc

cφ
f

cf
bp

cm
be

bmin
soc

(b) Average peak

-20 -15 -10 -5  0  5  10  15  20
%

+
10%

-10%

cφ
f

α

cf
be

bηd

cf
bp

cm
be

bηc

bmin
soc

(c) PV peak power φp

-15 -10 -5  0  5  10
%

+
10%

-10%

α

cf
be

bηc

cm
be

cφ
f

cf
bp

bηd

bmin
soc

(d) Battery energy capacity be

-10 -8 -6 -4 -2  0  2  4  6
%

+
10%

-10%

α

cf
bp

cf
be

bηc

cφ
f

cm
be

bηd

bmin
soc

(e) Battery input power binp

-6 -4 -2  0  2  4  6
%

+
10%

-10%

α

bηd

bηc

cf
bp

cf
be

cm
be

cφ
f

bmin
soc

(f) Battery output power boutp

Figure 4.3: Sensitivity to the model’s parameters for building b0 under tariff p1

62 Chapter 4. Battery and PV Selection Model, the User’s Perspective

-25 -20 -15 -10 -5  0  5  10  15
%

+
10%

-10%

bηd

bηc

cm
be

α

cf
be

cf
bp

cφ
f

bmin
soc

(a) Transit energy

-5 -4 -3 -2 -1  0  1  2  3  4  5
%

+
10%

-10%

bηd

bηc

cf
be

α

cm
be

cφ
f

cf
bp

bmin
soc

(b) Average peak

-20 -15 -10 -5  0  5  10  15  20  25
%

+
10%

-10%

cφ
f

α

bηd

cf
be

cm
be

cf
bp

bηc

bmin
soc

(c) PV peak power φp

-8 -6 -4 -2  0  2  4  6  8
%

+
10%

-10%

α

cf
be

bηc

cm
be

cφ
f

cf
bp

bηd

bmin
soc

(d) Battery energy capacity be

-8 -6 -4 -2  0  2  4  6  8
%

+
10%

-10%

bηd

cf
bp

cm
be

cφ
f

bηc

cf
be

α

bmin
soc

(e) Battery input power binp

-6 -5 -4 -3 -2 -1  0  1  2  3  4  5
%

+
10%

-10%

bηd

α

bηc

cf
bp

cf
be

cm
be

cφ
f

bmin
soc

(f) Battery output power boutp

Figure 4.4: Sensitivity to the model’s parameters for building b0 under tariff p4

4.3. Experiments and Results 63

the dimension of the PV element is associated with the goal of reducing the energy fee.

The size of the battery components is inversely proportional to α, while the size of the

PV element is in direct proportion with it. When α increases, i.e. when the peak element

becomes less important, the PV element increases as well.

The situation is similar under tariff p4 (Figures 4.4), except that the influence of α on